Record Date, would be 58,493,750 Shares.

As at the date of this Prospectus, a total of 4,723,000 Shares and 7,300,000

Options are subject to ASX imposed escrow.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 September 2022 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2022 shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record

Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

30 September

2022

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA

TOTAL

  $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents1  4,308,071   66,800 4,374,871

Receivables  20,816  -  20,816

Other assets  11,752  -  11,752

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,340,639  66,800 4,407,439

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  13

UNAUDITED

30 September

2022

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA

TOTAL

  $ $

Deferred exploration and

evaluation expenditure

943,127  - 943,127

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 943,127 - 943,127

TOTAL ASSETS 5,283,766 66,800 5,350,566

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  109,418  -  109,418

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 109,418 - 109,418

TOTAL LIABILITIES 109,418  - 109,418

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 5,174,348 66,800 5,241,148

EQUITY

Issued capital 6,057,753 (29,888) 6,027,865

Reserves  768,799 96,688 865,487

Accumulated losses (1,652,204) - (1,652,204)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,174,348 66,800 5,241,148

Notes:

1. The effect of the Offer in adjusting the 30 September 2022 unaudited consolidated

statement of financial position above, is as follows:

(a) issue of 9,668,750 Options at $0.01 per Option to raise $96,688;

(b) payment of Expenses of the Offer, totalling an estimated $29,888; and

(c) the expensing of the Expenses of the Offer against the Company’s issued capital.

  14

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching

to the Shares that will be issued on the exercise of the New Options offered